



Wales Office Gwydyr House London, SW1A 2NP

Swyddfa Cymru Tŷ Gwydyr Llundain, SW1A 2NP

E <u>walesofficefoi@walesoffice.gsi.gov.uk</u> **W** <u>www.walesoffice.gov.uk</u>

January 2016

REFERENCE: 16FOI 6

You requested the following information:-

I'm making the following request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in regards to surveillance devices supplied by 'OccupEye'.

These were the <u>same items introduced in the Daily Telegraph offices</u>, later withdrawn. I am aware some government departments are reported to have recently installed them too.

Please tell me:

- 1) Whether your department has installed these devices, and if so, how long ago? If so:
- 2) What the purpose of installing these devices is? (Requesting this information in the form of internal business cases, memos or other original material, rather than a summary of the justification.)
- 3) Who decided that the devices would be deployed? Please provide me with:
- 4) Copies of any assessment of the legality of using the monitoring devices prior to their being installed.
- 5) A copy of any information provided to staff, ministers or civil servants about the use of the devices, including details of arrangements for staff who objected to the devices' use.
- 6) Any reports or other documents outlining the outcome of the study. If you have not installed the 'OccupEye' devices please tell me:
- 7) Whether there have been any such plans or considerations to, even if these have been shelved.

We have handled your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

The Wales Office does not have any surveillance devices supplied by the company OccupEye